

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REGULATORY UTILITY  
COMMISSIONERS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JAMES BRADFORD RAMSAY  
*Counsel of Record*  
HOLLY RACHEL SMITH  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REGULATORY  
UTILITY COMMISSIONERS  
1101 Vermont Avenue, Suite 200  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 898-2207  
[jramsay@naruc.org](mailto:jramsay@naruc.org)  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	viii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	xiii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Introduction .....	2
B. Background.....	8
C. The 1996 Act .....	12
D. The FCC Implementation of the Act .....	17
E. The Transformational Order.....	19
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ....	21
I. The Court Should Settle the Recurring Question of Proper Application of § 152(b) and § 601(c)(1) upon Agency Discretion to Construe the Act.....	21
II. The Court Should Correct Conflicts with Statutory Text, Decisions of the Supreme Court and other Courts of Appeals .....	28
A. The <i>Decision</i> Conflicts With Statutory Text and with This Court’s Precedent.....	28
B. The <i>Decision</i> is Not Faithful to the Dictates of Either <i>Chevron</i> or <i>City of</i> <i>Arlington</i> .....	31
CONCLUSION.....	40

**APPENDIX**

**APPENDIX VOLUME I**

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, *In re FCC 11-161*, 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014) ..... 1a

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, No. 11-9900 (Aug. 27, 2014) ..... 267a

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, No. 11-9900 (Aug. 27, 2014) ..... 268a

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, No. 11-9900 granting “Motion Request of Allband Communications Cooperative to Take Judicial Notice (Nov. 8, 2013) ..... 269a

Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking of the Federal Communications Commission, *Connect America Fund*, 26 F.C.C.R. 17663 (2011) (¶¶1-241)..... 281a

**APPENDIX VOLUME II**

Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking of the Federal Communications Commission, *Connect America Fund*, 26 F.C.C.R. 17663 (2011) (¶¶242-847)..... 492a

**APPENDIX VOLUME III**

Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking of the Federal Communications Commission, *Connect*

<i>America Fund</i> , 26 F.C.C.R. 17663 (2011) (¶¶848-1430; Appendix A) .....	954a
Order, <i>In the Matter of Allband Communications Cooperative</i> , 20 F.C.C. Rcd. 13566 (2005) .....	1510a
Order, <i>In the Matter of Allband Communications Coop. Petition for Waiver of Certain High-Cost Universal Serv. Rules</i> , 27 F.C.C. Rcd. 8310 (2012) .....	1524a
<b><i>United States Constitution</i></b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	1540a
U.S. Const. amend XIV.....	1540a
<b><i>Statutes</i></b>	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	1540a
Supreme Court Case Selection Act	
28 U.S.C. § 1251(1) .....	1541a
Communications Act of 1934	
47 U.S.C. § 151.....	1542a
47 U.S.C. § 152.....	1544a
47 U.S.C. § 152 (note (Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 601(c)(1)) .....	1544a
47 U.S.C. § 153(20) .....	1544a
47 U.S.C. § 153(32) .....	1545a
47 U.S.C. § 153(44) .....	1545a
47 U.S.C. § 153(50) .....	1546a
47 U.S.C. § 153(51) .....	1546a

47 U.S.C. § 153(53) .....	1547a
47 U.S.C. § 153(54) .....	1547a
47 U.S.C. § 201.....	1547a
47 U.S.C. § 202.....	1548a
47 U.S.C. § 214(e) .....	1549a
47 U.S.C. § 251.....	1553a
47 U.S.C. § 252.....	1562a
47 U.S.C. § 253.....	1571a
47 U.S.C. § 254.....	1573a
47 U.S.C. § 261(b), (c) .....	1580a
47 U.S.C. § 271(b)(xiii).....	1581a
47 U.S.C. § 276.....	1581a
47 U.S.C. § 410(c).....	1581a
<b>Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993</b>	
47 U.S.C. § 309(j) .....	1583a
<b>Broadband Data Improvement Act</b>	
47 U.S.C. § 1301.....	1586a
<b>Telecommunications Act of 1996</b>	
47 U.S.C. § 1302.....	1587a
<b>Broadband Data Improvement Act</b>	
47 U.S.C. § 1303.....	1588a
47 U.S.C. § 1304.....	1591a
<b>American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009</b>	
47 U.S.C. § 1305.....	1597a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>AT&amp;T Communications Sys. v. Pacific Bell</i> , 203 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>AT&amp;T v. Illinois Bell</i> , 349 F.3d 402 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> 525 U.S. 366(1999) . 2, 3, 13, 19, 21, 24, 26-30	
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	32
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995) .....	33
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . i, 2, 7, 20, 21, 26, 31-33, 36, 37, 39, 40	
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863(2013) .....	2, 7, 21, 31, 32
<i>Core Communications v. FCC</i> , 592 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009) .....	26
<i>Dolan v. United States Postal Service</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006) .....	34
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 32 S.Ct. 1441 (2006) .....	37

<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	39
<i>In re: FCC 11-161</i> , 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014)..... i, 1-7, 15, 17, 20, 21, 25, 28-31, 36-40	
<i>Iowa Utilities Board v. FCC</i> , 219 F.3d 744 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part by</i> <i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002). .....	19, 28
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 2151 (1991) .....	34
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. F.C.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	22, 33, 38
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981) .....	27
<i>McDermott Int'l Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991) .....	38
<i>NARUC v. FCC</i> , 737 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	9
<i>NARUC v. ICC</i> , 41 F.2d 721 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	viii
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Pueblo of San Juan</i> , 276 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	27
<i>Puerto Rico Tel. Co. v. Telecom. Reg. Bd. of Puerto</i> <i>Rico</i> , 189 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 1999).....	13

*Qwest Corp. v. FCC*,  
258 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2001) ..... 13

*Ransom v. FIA Card Services, N.A.*,  
131 S. Ct. 716 (2011) ..... 25, 36

*Reno v. ACLU*,  
521 U.S. 844 (1997) ..... 8

*Russello v. United States*,  
464 U.S. 16 (1983) ..... 24

*Secretary of Labor v. Excel Mining, LLC*,  
334 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 38

*T-Mobile S., LLC v. City of Roswell, Ga.*,  
\_\_ U.S. \_\_, No. 13-975, 2015 WL 159278,  
(U.S. Jan. 14, 2015) ..... 37

*Verizon Communications, Inc. v. Law Offices of  
Curtis V. Trinko, LLP*, 124 S. Ct. 872  
(2004) ..... 12

*Verizon Communications v. FCC*,  
535 U.S. 467 (2000) ..... 19, 28

**STATUTES/CODE CITATIONS**

*Communications Act of 1934*, as amended by the  
*Telecommunications Act of 1996*, Pub. L. No. 104-  
104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996) .....i, viii, 1-10, 12-40

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1

47 U.S.C. § 152(a)..... 1, 22

47 U.S.C. § 152(b)..... i, 1, 4, 5, 21-26, 40

47 U.S.C. § 152 note (Pub. L.  
No. 104-104 § 601(c))...i, 1, 3, 4, 21, 24, 25, 40



47 U.S.C. § 153(20).....	1, 9
47 U.S.C. § 153(22).....	1, 22
47 U.S.C. § 153(50).....	1, 32
47 U.S.C. § 153(54).....	1, 8
47 U.S.C. § 201 .....	1, 3, 11
47 U.S.C. § 201(b).....	1, 18, 19
47 U.S.C. § 214(e).....	1, 4, 6
47 U.S.C. § 251 .....	1, 4, 12, 19, 21, 27, 35
47 U.S.C. § 251(b)(5) .....	1, 4, 13-14, 17, 20, 25, 29
§ 251(b)(5).....	30, 33-36, 39
47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(1).....	1, 13
47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(2).....	1, 13, 29
47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(2)(A).....	1, 36
47 U.S.C. § 251(d)(3) .....	1, 3, 13
47 U.S.C. § 251(f) .....	1, 3
47 U.S.C. § 251(f) .....	1, 3
47 U.S.C. § 251(g).....	1, 13, 20, 40
47 U.S.C. § 252 .....	1, 4, 17, 19, 20, 26
47 U.S.C. § 252(c) .....	1, 3, 4, 13, 19, 28, 29
47 U.S.C. § 252(d).....	1, 20, 29, 30, 31
47 U.S.C. § 252(d)(1) .....	1
47 U.S.C. § 252(d)(2) .....	1, 4, 14, 15, 17, 19, 33
47 U.S.C. § 252(d)(2)(A) ..	1, 3, 4, 14, 25, 30-31, 33-35
47 U.S.C. § 252(d)(2)(A)(i).....	1, 14, 16
47 U.S.C. § 252(d)(2)(A)(ii).....	1, 15
47 U.S.C. § 252(d)(2)(B) .....	1, 3, 15, 18, 31, 40
47 U.S.C. § 252(d)(2)(B)(i).....	1, 15, 16, 30, 31
47 U.S.C. § 252(d)(2)(B)(ii).....	1, 3, 4, 15-16, 34, 35
47 U.S.C. § 252(f) .....	1, 15
47 U.S.C. § 252(e)(5)&(6) .....	1, 16
47 U.S.C. § 253 .....	1, 12, 13
47 U.S.C. § 254 .....	1, 5
47 U.S.C. § 254(a).....	viii
47 U.S.C. § 254(c).....	1, 5, 6
47 U.S.C. § 254(k) .....	1, 16
47 U.S.C. § 261(b).....	1, 12

47 U.S.C. § 261(c).....	1, 12
47 U.S.C. § 271(c)(2)(B).....	1, 13
47 U.S.C. § 276.....	1, 12
47 U.S.C. § 309(j).....	1, 6
47 U.S.C. § 410(c).....	viii, 1, 7

**FCC ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS**

<i>Connect America Fund</i> , Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 26 F.C.C. Rcd 17663 (2011) .....	1-7, 16, 19, 20-21,25, 28-34, 38-40
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-------------------------------------

<i>In the Matter of Ameritech Operating Companies</i> , 11 F.C.C. Rcd. 14028(1996).....	11, 12
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------

<i>Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , First Report and Order, 11 FCC Rcd 15499 (1996) .....	17, 18, 19,36
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---------------

**MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS**

<i>Brief Transmission MFS, Pac Bell Form Local Telecomms Pact, Telecomworldwire (M2 Communications Ltd. 10/21/95).</i> .....	10
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Comfort, Stephanie et al., <i>Telecommunications Services: National Survey of Local Competition Issues: A State-by-State View</i> (1996). .....	9
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

<i>Communications Act of 1995 (S. 652)</i> , 141 Congressional Record, H9978-10000 (August 12, 1995) .....	24
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

*Communications Act of 1995 (H.R. 1555)*, 141  
 Congressional Record, H8426-8451  
 (August 12, 1995) ..... 10, 23

Julius Caesar Watts (OK). "Communications  
 Act of 1995" 141 Congressional Record  
 H8453-54 (August 4, 1995)..... 23, 24

Davis, Vivian et al., *Aspects of Telecommunications  
 Reform: Results of a Survey of State  
 Regulatory Commissions, NRRI 95-05*  
 (Feb. 1995). ..... 11

Dingwall, Craig D., *The Last Mile: A Race for  
 Local Telecommunications Competition  
 Policy*, 48 FCLJ 105 (1995) ..... 10

H.R. CONF.REP. 104-458, 117, 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N.  
 10, 128 (Jan. 31, 1996) ..... 11

*Industry Lukewarm on FCC Plan To Collect Data  
 On Competition*, Communications Daily, Vol.  
 15, No. 239; p. 4 (Warren Publ. 12/13/95).... 10

*NARUC Convention; Work Group Urges Fewer  
 Telecom Entry Barriers*, Communications  
 Daily, Vol. 15, No. 222; Pg. 2 (Warren  
 Publishing 11/17/95)..... 11

*Prepared Testimony of Robert Annunziata,  
 President, Chairman and CEO, Teleport  
 Communications Group before the  
 Subcommittee on Telecommunications and  
 Finance, Commerce Committee, U.S. House  
 of Representatives H.R. 1555*..... 10

<i>Telecommunications Competition and Deregulation Act of 1995</i> , 141 Congressional Record H9954-9978 at H9958, (August 12, 1995) ..	23
<i>Untitled</i> , Communications Daily, Vol. 15, No. 245; Pg. 3 (Warren Publ. 12/21/95) .....	10
<i>Webster's New World Dictionary</i> 1120 3d College Ed. (1988). .....	30, 36
Weiser, Philip J., <i>Federal Common Law, Cooperative Federalism, and the Enforcement of the Telecom Act</i> , 76 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1692 (2001) .....	12
